on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and
positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2009 and 2008 is as
follows:

 2009
’000 KZT

2009
’000 KZT

2008
’000 KZT

2008
’000 KZT

 Profit or loss  Equity  Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp parallel rise (8,114)   (8,114)  (4,954)   (4,954)
100 bp parallel fall 8,114  8,114  4,954  4,954

(ii) Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk
arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the
liabilities in that currency. For further information on the Bank’s exposure to currency risk at year
end refer to Note 30.

JSC SB “KZI Bank”
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

35

22 Risk management, continued

(b) Market risk, continued

(ii) Currency risk, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange
rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2009 and 2008 and a simplified scenario of a
10% change in USD and other foregin currencies to tenge exchange rates is as follows:

 2009 2008

 Profit
or loss

’000 KZT
Equity

’000 KZT

Profit
or loss

’000 KZT
Equity

’000 KZT

10% appreciation of USD
against KZT 33,158 33,158 (58,514)  (58,514)
10% depreciation of USD
against KZT (33,158) (33,158) 58,514  58,514
10% appreciation of other
foreign currencies against
KZT 38,327 38,327 (6,642)  (6,642)
10% depreciation of other
foreign currencies against
KZT (38,327) (38,327) 6,642  6,642

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss occurring as a result of default by a borrower or counterparty
on their obligation to the Bank. The Bank has developed policies and procedures for the
management of credit exposures (both for on balance sheet and off balance sheet exposures),
including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a Credit Committee,
which actively monitors credit risk. The credit policy is reviewed and approved by the Board of
Directors.

The Bank’s credit policy establishes:

 procedures for review and approval of loan/credit applications;